

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CATHOLICVOTE.ORG
EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Scott W. Gaylord
Counsel of Record
ELON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE CLINIC
201 North Greene Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
Phone: (336) 279-9331
Email: sgaylord@elon.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

LANTAGNE LEGAL PRINTING
801 East Main Street Suite 100 Richmond VA 23219 (800) 847-0477

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	2
I. Varied interpretations of this Court's nominal damages and mootness cases have created an entrenched three-way circuit split regarding whether nominal damages preserve an otherwise moot claim, resulting in inconsistent protection of constitutional rights across the country.....	4
A. Drawing on <i>Carey</i> , <i>Farrar</i> , and <i>Stachura</i> , the majority holds that nominal damages preclude mootness to protect absolute rights, thereby benefiting individual plaintiffs and society-at-large.....	5
B. Interpreting the same Supreme Court cases, the Fourth and Eighth Circuits take nominal damages to avoid mootness only if the government actually enforces the regulation against the plaintiffs.....	9

C. The Eleventh Circuit distinguishes this Court’s nominal damages cases and contends that standalone nominal damages claims do not present a live case or controversy.	11
D. The uncertainty surrounding the proper interpretation of <i>Carey</i> and <i>Farrar</i> has engendered confusion in other circuits as well.....	14
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s novel rule chills protected expression at public universities and precludes civil rights litigants from securing the individual and societal benefits identified in <i>Carey</i>	16
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006)	3, 10
<i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	8, 13, 14
<i>Baca v. Colo. Dep't of State</i> , 935 F.3d 887 (10th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	21
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dept. of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	3, 8
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapin Furniture Outlet Inc. v. Town of Chapin</i> , 252 F. App'x 566 (4th Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	17
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	7, 16, 17
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Fitzgerald v. City of Portland</i> , 2014 WL 5473026 (D. Me. 2014).....	15
<i>Flanigan's Enters., Inc. of Georgia v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	19
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Green Bay</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	16
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Concord Cmtys. Sch.</i> , 207 F. Supp.3d 862 (N.D. Ind. 2016)	16
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Franklin Cty., Ind.</i> , 133 F. Supp.3d 1154 (S.D. Ind. 2015)	16
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016).....	6, 15
<i>Healy v James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	20
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	18
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989)	21, 22, 23

<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	21, 23
<i>Memphis Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cty.</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	19
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	18
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	12
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	23, 24
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	2, 18
<i>Smith v. Coughlin</i> , 748 F.2d 783 (2d Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Soto v. City of Cambridge</i> , 193 F. Supp.3d 61 (D. Mass. 2016)	15
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	12
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	15

- Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp.*, 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004).....*passim*
- Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*, 781 F. App'x 824 (11th Cir. 2019).....1, 2, 3, 11
- Virginia v. Hicks*, 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....4, 19, 20
- Ward v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 35 F. App'x 386 (5th Cir. 2002)6, 8

CONSTITUTION

- U.S. Const. Art. III.....5, 16
